## VILLAGE OF MAURICE

## **ORDINANCE NO. 15-9**

**AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBERS 08-09A, 0-77-6A, 6-8-77, and 11-7** 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBERS 08-09A, 0-77-6A, 6-8-77, and 11-7 TO ESTABLISH A FLAT RATE OF \$31.25 TO ALL RESIDENTS AND/OR COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS NOT CONNECTED TO THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE WATER SYSTEM AND REMOVING "RESIDENCE NOT DOMICILED IN THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE AND/OR NOT CONNECTED TO THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE WATER SYSTEM

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village that: The Village of Maurice, Louisiana does hereby amend Ordinance 87-5-B as follows:

C. "Any and all residents and/or commercial establishments who are not connected to the Village of Maurice water system will be charged a flat rate of \$31.25."

To also remove the following language from the previous ordinance described as follows, "residents and not domiciled in the Village of Maurice and/or not connected to the Village of Maurice water system".

**WHEREUPON**, the above ordinance was read section by section and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Alderman Kenneth Picard, Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson, Alderman Lynn Howell

NAYS: None

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 16th day of September, 2015, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana, to become effective upon publication.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY: s/Wayne Theriot
WAYNE THERIOT, Mayor

BY: s/Melanie Denais
MELANIE DENAIS, Clerk

**CERTIFICATE** 

I, **Melanie Denais**, Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 16th day of September, 2015, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 16th day of September, 2015, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE BY: s/Melanie Denais

MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk